INTERVOICE INC Form DFAN14A June 05, 2007

## UNITED STATES

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 14A**

### Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. \_\_\_\_\_)

Filed by the Registrant "

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant

Check the appropriate box:

- " Preliminary Proxy Statement
- " Confidential, For Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

х

- " Definitive Proxy Statement
- " Definitive Additional Materials
- x Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12

## **INTERVOICE, INC.**

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

## **DAVID W. BRANDENBURG**

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

- x No fee required.
- " Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(l) and 0-11.
  - (1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:

(2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:

(3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):

(4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:

\_\_\_\_\_

(5) Total fee paid:

" Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

" Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

(1) Amount Previously Paid:

(2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:

(3) Filing Party:

(4) Date Filed:

The following letter was sent to Intervoice, Inc. by David W. Brandenburg on June 4, 2007.

### **DAVID W. BRANDENBURG**

401 North Point Road, No. 1002

OSPREY, FL 34229

(214) 498-1000

June 4, 2007

#### VIA OVERNIGHT COURIER

### AND FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION TO 972-454-8781

Intervoice, Inc.

17811 Waterview Parkway

Dallas, TX 75252

Attention: Corporate Secretary

Re: Request Pursuant to Rule 14a-7 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act )

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, David W. Brandenburg (the Undersigned ), holds of record and beneficially (as beneficial ownership is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act )) 100 shares of the Common Stock, no par value per share (the Common Stock ), of Intervoice, Inc. a Texas corporation (the Company ). The Undersigned has been a beneficial holder of such 100 shares of Common Stock for a continuous period exceeding six months prior to the date hereof. The Undersigned is the beneficial holder of 1,429,162 shares of Company Common Stock, including the aforementioned 100 shares of Common Stock held of record.

On June 1, 2007, the Undersigned filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a preliminary proxy statement on Schedule 14A (as may be amended from time to time, the Proxy Statement ). The Proxy Statement is to be used in connection with the solicitation by the Undersigned of proxies from the Company s shareholders for use at the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders of the Company and at any adjournments, postponements and continuations thereof (the Annual Meeting ). The Undersigned will be soliciting proxies to, among other things, elect seven of his nominees as directors of the Company and to approve the other proposals described in the Proxy Statement (the Proxy Solicitation ). Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the

affidavit required by Rule 14a-7(c)(2) of the Exchange Act identifying the proposals that will be the subject to the Undersigned s proxy solicitation and containing the attestations required by Rule 14a-7(c)(2)(i) and Rule 14a-7(c)(2)(i).

For the purpose of disseminating the proxy solicitation materials of The Undersigned for the purposes set forth on Exhibit A, and pursuant to Rule 14a-7, The Undersigned hereby requests the following information:

(A) A complete record or list of the Company shareholders, certified by its transfer agent(s) and/or registrar(s), showing the name and address of each shareholder and the number of shares of the Common Stock registered in the name of each such shareholder as of May 30, 2007, or if the record date for the Annual Meeting is changed, as of any record date for the Annual Meeting (the Record Date );

(B) A magnetic computer tape list of the Company shareholders showing the name and addresses of each shareholder and number of shares of the Common Stock registered in the name of each such shareholder as of May 30, 2007 and as of any Record Date, such computer processing data as is necessary for The Undersigned to make use of such magnetic computer tape, and a printout of such magnetic computer tape for verification purposes;

(C) A list of all holders of shares of the Common Stock arranged in descending order by number of shares and indicating the names and addresses of all of the Company shareholders;

(D) All daily transfer sheets showing changes in the lists of the Company s shareholders referred to in paragraph (a) above which are in or come into the possession of the Company or its transfer agent from the date of such lists to the date of the Annual Meeting;

(E) All information in or which comes into the Company's possession or control or which can reasonably be obtained from brokers, dealers, banks, clearing agencies, voting trusts or nominees of any central certificate depository system concerning the number and identity of, and the number of shares held by, the actual beneficial owners of the Common Stock, including (1) a breakdown as of any Record Date and omnibus proxies as of May 30, 2007 and any Record Date of any holders in the name of Cede & Co. and other similar nominees; (2) all Weekly Security Position Listing Daily Closing Balances reports issued by DTC (and authorization for Innisfree M&A Incorporated, to receive such reports directly); and (3) all lists (and computer tapes, processing data and printouts as described in (B) above) containing the name, address and number of shares of the Common Stock attributable to any participant in any employee stock ownership plan, employee stock purchase plan, dividend reinvestment plan or other employee benefit plan of the Company in which the decision whether to vote shares of the Common Stock held by such plan is made, directly or indirectly, individually or collectively, by the participants in the plan and the method(s) by which the Undersigned or his agents may communicate with each such participant pursuant to the applicable plan documents;

(F) All information in or which comes into the Company s possession or control or which can reasonably be obtained from brokers, dealers, banks, clearing agencies or voting trustees relating to the names and addresses of, and the number of shares held by, the beneficial owners of the Company Common Stock including, but not limited to, any list of non-objecting or consenting beneficial owners (NOBO s or COBO s) in the format of a printout and magnetic computer tape listing in descending order balance (such information with respect to brokers and dealers is readily available to the Company under Rule 14b-1 of the Exchange Act from Broadridge Financial Solutions, Inc.); and

(G) A stop list or stop lists relating to any shares of the Common Stock as of the dates of the lists referred to in paragraph (A) above.

The Undersigned further requests that modifications or additions to or deletions from any and all records referred to in paragraphs (A)-(G) above through the date of the Annual Meeting be immediately furnished to the Undersigned or his agents as such modifications, additions or deletions become available to the Company or its agents or representatives.

With respect to this request, the Undersigned is aware of, and will comply with, his obligations under the provisions of paragraph (d) of Rule 14a-7.

Please advise Barry H. Genkin, Esq., of Blank Rome LLP, via mail at One Logan Square, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-6998, by telephone at (215) 569-5514, by facsimile at (215) 832-5514 or by e-mail at <u>Genkin@blankrome.com</u> of your election pursuant to Rule 14a-7(a)(1)(i). Your attention is also specifically called to Rule 14a-7(a)(1) with respect to the time by which you must respond to this request.

Very truly yours,

/s/ DAVID W. BRANDENBURG

David W. Brandenburg

#### EXHIBIT A

#### AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS PURSUANT TO RULE 14a-7

#### STATE OF FLORIDA

SS:

)

)

#### COUNTY OF SARASOTA

In connection with the planned solicitation by David W. Brandenburg of proxies from the holders of shares of common stock, no par value per share, of Intervoice, Inc., a Texas corporation (Intervoice or the Company), to authorize certain actions at the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders of the Company and any adjournments, postponements, reschedulings or continuations thereof (the Annual Meeting), as more fully described in the preliminary proxy statement on Schedule 14A (as amended from time to time, the Proxy Statement) filed by the Undersigned with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 1, 2007 (the Proxy Solicitation), David W. Brandenburg (Affiant), being duly sworn, hereby attests that:

He is the true, lawful and present owner of 100 shares of the common stock, no par value per share (the Shares ), of the Company. Such 100 Shares are held by him of record and beneficially (as beneficial ownership is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended). He beneficially holds, in the aggregate, 1,429,162 Shares, including the 100 Shares held of record.

Affiant further states that the purpose of this demand is to enable him to communicate with the Company s hareholders in connection with a solicitation of proxies therefrom. Affiant intends to solicit proxies from the Company shareholders to be used at the Annual Meeting:

- 1. To elect a slate of seven director nominees, David W. Brandenburg, Daniel D. Hammond, Stuart Barab, Wilson David Bill Fargo, Timothy W. Harris, Mark A. Weinzierl and Michael J. Willner (the Nominees ), to serve as directors of Interovice, each to serve until his successor shall have been duly elected and qualified at the 2008 Annual Meeting of Shareholders of the Company (Proposal 1);
- 2. To amend Section 3.02 of the Third Restated Bylaws of the Issuer (the Bylaws ) to set the size of the board at seven (7) directors and eliminate the ability of the Intervoice s Board of Directors (the Intervoice Board ) to increase its size without the unanimous consent of the entire Intervoice Board (Proposal 2);
- 3. To amend Article IX of the Bylaws to require the unanimous vote of all directors in order to further amend section 3.02 of the Bylaws, which fixes

the number of directors constituting the Intervoice Board ( Proposal 3 ); and

4. To repeal each provision of the Intervoice s Bylaws and any and all amendments to the Bylaws (whether effected by supplement to, deletion from or revision of the by-laws) since July 21, 2004 (the last date of reported changes) and before the effectiveness of the foregoing Proposals and the seating of the Nominees on the Board, other than those provisions which were duly adopted by the shareholders of Intervoice and those provisions which under Texas law cannot be repealed by the shareholders of the Intervoice, and to provide that, without the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Intervoice having voting power, the Intervoice Board may not thereafter amend any section of the Bylaws affected by such repeal or adopt any new Bylaw provision in a manner which serves to reinstate any repealed provision or adopt any provision having a similar effect as the repealed provision (Proposal 4, and collectively with Proposal 1, Proposal 2 and Proposal 3, the Proposals ).

Affiant further states that the security holder list information that will be provided by the Company to the Undersigned pursuant to the Undersigned s request dated June 4, 2007 (the List Information ) will not be used for any purpose other than to solicit the Company shareholders with respect to the Proposals; and the Undersigned will not disclose the List Information to any person other than an employee or agent of The Undersigned (or his fellow participants, as such term is defined in Instruction 3 of Item 4 of Schedule 14A) to the extent necessary to effectuate the communication or Proxy Solicitation.

Affiant states that the above statements are true to Affiant sknowledge, information and belief.

This affidavit is being made pursuant to Rule 14a-7(c)(2) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

### By: <u>/s/ DAVID W. BRANDENBURG</u>

Name: David W. Brandenburg

### SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me

this <u>4th</u> day of June, 2007.

## /s/ JOHN DRINKELL

Notary Public

My commission expires July 12, 2009.

### IMPORTANT INFORMATION

David W. Brandenburg has made a preliminary filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission of a proxy statement and an accompanying proxy card to be used to solicit proxies in connection with Intervoice s 2007 annual meeting of shareholders. Shareholders are advised to read the proxy statement and other documents related to the solicitation of proxies from shareholders of Intervoice for use at the 2007 annual meeting as they become available because they will contain important information, including information relating to the participants in such proxy solicitation. When completed, a definitive proxy statement and a form of proxy will be mailed to Intervoice s shareholders and will be available, along with other relevant documents, at no charge, at the Securities and Exchange Commission s website at http://www.sec.gov or by contacting Innisfree M&A Incorporated by telephone at (888) 750-5834. Information relating to the participants in such proxy solicitation is and will be contained in the proxy statement when it is filed by David W. Brandenburg.

Opt 3.0pt 3.0pt 3.0pt;width:86.16%;">

7.

Sole Dispositive Power 0

8.

Shared Dispositive Power 32,809,000\*

9.

Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person 32,809,000\*

10.

Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) o

11.

Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9) 12.1%\*

12.

Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN

\* The Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Trust (the Trust ) holds 3,280,900 American Depositary Shares (ADSs), each representing 10 Series L Shares, without par value. The Series L Shares underlying the ADSs held by the Trust represent 12.1% of the outstanding Series L Shares. For purposes of Rule 13d 3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, all ADSs held by the Trust may be deemed to be beneficially owned by William H. Gates III and Melinda French Gates as Co Trustees of the Trust. Michael Larson acts with investment discretion for Mr. and Mrs. Gates, as Co Trustees of the Trust, in respect of the ADSs owned by the Trust. Mr. Larson disclaims any beneficial ownership of the ADSs beneficially owned by the Trust or Mr. and Mrs. Gates.

4

Item 1.	(a)	Name of Issuer			
			A. de C.V. (the Issuer )		
	(b)		incipal Executive Offices		
		Guillermo González Ca	amarena No. 600		
		Col. Centro de Ciudad	Santa Fé		
		Delegación Alvaro Ob	regón		
		México, D.F. 01210			
Item 2.					
	(a)	Name of Person Filing			
			Foundation Trust (the Trust ), Melinda French Gates and William H. Gates III.		
	(b)	-	usiness Office or, if none, Residence		
			ake Avenue E., Seattle, Washington 98102 psoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052		
			illon Point, Kirkland, Washington 98033		
	(c)	Citizenship			
			e trust organized under the laws of the State of Washington.		
			es are citizens of the United States of America.		
	(d)	Title of Class of Securi			
	(e)	Series L Shares, withou CUSIP Number	it par value		
		191241108**			
Item 3.	If this statement is filed pursuant to §§240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is a:				
	(a)	0	Broker or dealer registered under section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C.		
	(a)	0	78o).		
	(b)	0	Bank as defined in section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).		
	(c)	0	Insurance company as defined in section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).		
	(d)	0	Investment company registered under section 8 of the Investment		
			Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C 80a-8).		
	(e)	0	An investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);		
	(f)	0	An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F);		
	(g)	0	A parent holding company or control person in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G);		
	(h)	0	A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);		
	(i)	0	A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3);		
	(j)	0	Group, in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).		
	Not Applicable				

<sup>\*</sup> Neither the present filing nor anything contained herein shall be construed as an admission that the Trust or Mr. and Mrs. Gates constitute a person for any purpose other than Section 13(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or that the Trust and Mr. and Mrs. Gates constitute a group for any purpose.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The stated CUSIP Number relates to the American Depositary Shares representing the Series L Shares.

Item 4.	Ownership				
Provide the follow			ercentage of the class of securities of the issuer identified in Item 1.		
	(a)	Amount beneficially owned:			
		See the responses to Item 9 on the attached cover pages.			
	(b)	Percent of class:			
		See the responses to Item 11	on the attached cover pages.		
	(c)	Number of shares as to whic			
			1		
		(i)	Sole power to vote or to direct the vote		
		(1)	sole power to vote of to uncer the vote		
			See the memory set to Item 5 on the attached server measure		
			See the responses to Item 5 on the attached cover pages.		
		(ii)	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote		
			See the responses to Item 6 on the attached cover pages.		
		(iii)	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of		
			See the responses to Item 7 on the attached cover pages.		
		(iv)	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of		
			See the responses to Item 8 on the attached cover pages.		
			1 1 8		

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following **O**.

Item 6. Not Applicable.	Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person
Item 7.	Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company or Control Person
Not Applicable.	
Item 8. Not Applicable.	Identification and Classification of Members of the Group
Item 9. Not Applicable.	Notice of Dissolution of Group
Item 10.	Certification

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

#### Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: February 13, 2007

By	/s/ Michael Larson		
	Name:	Michael Larson**	
	Title:	Attorney in fact for each of the Co Trustees	
		William H. Gates III and Melinda French Gate	
WILLIA	M H. GATES III*		
By	/s/ Michael Larson		
	Name:	Michael Larson**	
	Title:	Attorney in fact	
MELINI	DA FRENCH GAT	ES*	
By	/s/ Michael I	Larson	
-	Name:	Michael Larson**	

Attorney in fact

Title:

7

<sup>\*</sup> This amendment is being filed jointly by the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Trust and William H. Gates III and Melinda French Gates, as Co-Trustees, pursuant to the Joint Filing Agreement dated February 14, 2006 and included with the signature page to Amendment No. 1 to Schedule 13G with respect to Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A. de C.V. filed on February 15, 2006, SEC File No. 005-52421, and incorporated by reference herein.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Duly authorized under Special Power of Attorney appointing Michael Larson attorney in fact, dated November 13, 2006, by and on behalf of William H. Gates III and Melinda French Gates, as Co Trustees of the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Trust, attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.